

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

| | | |
|----------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| In re Russell City Energy Center |) | PSD Appeal No. 10-03 |
| |) | [Citizens Against Pollution] |
| Russell City Energy Company, LLC |) | |
| PSD Permit Application No. 15487 |) | |
| _____ |) | |

REPLY OF PETITIONER CITIZENS AGAINST POLLUTION

HELEN H. KANG
LUCAS WILLIAMS
Environmental Law and Justice Clinic
Golden Gate University School of Law
536 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 442-6647
Fax: (415) 896-2450
Email: hkang@ggu.edu
Email: lwilliams@ggu.edu

Attorneys for Citizens Against Pollution

Dated: May 28, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE AIR DISTRICT FAILED TO RESPOND TO COMMENTS SEEKING A CREDIBLE SCENARIO, AND THE DISTRICT SHOULD HAVE JUSTIFIED WHY IT DID NOT USE THE WORST CASE SCENARIO WHEN THE DISTRICT’S ASSUMPTION THAT THE FACILITY WOULD OPERATE AT LEAST 16 HOURS PER DAY IS UNSUPPORTED AND PRACTICABLY UNENFORCEABLE.....1

II. “ACHIEVED IN PRACTICE” TECHNOLOGY SHOULD HAVE BEEN APPLIED AS BACT WITHOUT A COST EFFECTIVENESS DETERMINATION.....7

A. CAP Properly Raised This Argument.....7

B. *Western Suburban* Is Inapposite Because the Delegation Agreement There Did Not Incorporate the SIP.....9

III. THE DISTRICT DOES NOT JUSTIFY THE HIGH COLD AND HOT STARTUP LIMITS FOR NO_x.....10

IV. MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. U.S. EPA,
38 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994)7

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)9

Environmental Appeals Board Decisions:

In re Kendall New Century Dev't,
11 E.A.D. 40 (EAB 2003).....7, 9, 11

In re Knauf Fiber Glass GmbH,
9 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2000)11

In re Newmont Nevada Energy Investment,
12 E.A.D. 429 (EAB 2005).....11

In re Pennsauken County, New Jersey Recovery Facility,
2 E.A.D. 667 (Adm'r 1988).....5

In re Western Suburban Recycling & Energy Center,
6 E.A.D. 692 (EAB 1996).....9
